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B. Forestry Clearance

6. Kalinga Opencast Coal Project .
7. Turunagarh Minor Irrigation Project in Sundargarh Distt.
8. Renewal of lease of Duelabada Collieries.


J Details received are to be discussed in e Advisory Committee on 21-8-90.


9. R?n;wal of Talc'ver Colliery, SECL.

10, Dso Irrigation Projxt I
11. Needam Minor Irrigation Project

 Being processed.

Guidelines for appointments of Senior
Executives of Central    Public  Sector

Undertakings

*19. SHRI GHUFRAN AZAM: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

~{a-) whether 'the Prkne Minister has recently issued new guidelines for expediting appointments of senior executives of Central Public Sector Undertakings;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of the posts of senior executives of Central PSUs lying vacant as on 31st July, 1990; and

(d) the criteria adopted by Government to fill up the posts and by when all the vacant posts would be filled up?

...THE. PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH): (a) and
..(b) Government   have re-

" .cently issued, instructions on the processing of appointments to! the posts of    Part-time-
Chairman,    Chairman-

cum-Managing Director and Functional Directors in Central Public Enterprises and a time schedule has been prescribed in this regard. Action is to be initiated to process the selections for various Board level appointments six months in advance before the posts fall vacant and this will apply to those cases where vacancies can be anticipated due to superannuation, tenure ending etc. Selection process is initiated after the vacancy arises only in such of those cases where the post falls vacant due to resignation, removal, death of the incumbents or when a person moves from one enterprise to another.

(c) A list of posts of Chief Exe cutives and Functional Directors in Central Public Enterprises which are lying vacant as on 31st July, 1990, as per available information, is enclosed as Annexure. (See Appendix CLV,
Annexure No. 1).

(d) The criteria for filling up such posts have been spelt out in Govern ment of India Resolution No. 27(21)-
EO|86(ACC) dated the 3rd March,
1987. It is the constant endeavour of the Government to fill up the vacan cies as early as possible.
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Programmes for International    Literacy
Year,  1990

*20. SHRI N. E. BALARAM:
SHRI GURUDAS DAS

GUPTA:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to, answer to Uns'tar-ed Question 883 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 20th March,
1990 and state what programmes are being planned by the Central Government and different State Governments in connection with celebration of 1990 as the International
Literacy Year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI CHIMANBHAI
MEHTA) : The activities relatng to International Literacy Year in the country were launched at a national function by the Prime Minister in New Delhi on 22nd January, 1990. Thereafter an appeal was made by the President to all citizens for taking part in the drive against literacy in the broadcast made on the eve of the Republic Day. This has been followed by a number of activities which have either already been organised <*
proposed to be organised both at the national and state levels.

National Level:

(i)'( International Task Force on Literacy (India Office) organised on 1-1-
1990 at the India Gate, New Delhi a rally of learners and volunteers with a view to spreading the message of literacy and ILY.

(ii) A tableau on ILY was put up in the Republic Day Parade celebrations.

(iii) A special exhibition was mounted at the world book fair from 13—18th
February,  1990.

(iv) National Poster Competition on ILY was organised, the results

of which were declared in February,
1990.

(v) SAARC Conference to Socus attention on literacy and continuing education was held in Delhi on 15—19
June, 1990.

(vi) Collector's conference for mobilisation, internalisation and active involvement of Collectors of selected districts was organised on 5-6 July, 1990.

(vii) The International Literacy Day is being celebrated on 8th September, 1990 which assumes added significance during this year.

(viii) The Planning Commission has requested all States to identify at least one district for complete eradication of illiteracy during 1990.

State Level:

(i) The Government of Uttar Pradesh has drawn up a detailed calendar programme for each week of the year, for each district separately, giving symbolic representation of various activities.
Similarly, the Government of Bihar has isfeued detailed instructions to all the District Adult Education Officers and Project Officers for celebrating the year.

(ii) Mass compaigns for complete eradication of illiteracy within a prescribed time-frame has been launched in selected pockets. These are: —

—States of Kerala. Goa and Union Territory of Pondicherry.

—Bijapur and South Kannada Districts of Karnataka.

—Midnapur District of West Bengal.

(iii) Mass mobilisation and environment building for literacy through a nation-wide Bharat Gyan Vigyan Jatha is bein£ taken up from 3^.10.1990 to  14.11.1990      to
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reach 60,000 centres      all over the
country.

(iv) Paidal Jathas covering 100— 125
Districts covering 1000 Blocks is to be conducted during this year by the Banwasi Seva Ashram, Mirzapur.

(v) A Radio-based learning package to supplement, enrich and strengthen the print medium of instruction is being taken up in Collaboration with AIR from October,
1990 to cover 4000 Adult Education Centres in eight States.

Funds for introducing vocational Education in Orissa

1. SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LEN-KA:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Orissa Government have urged for release of funds for introducing vocational education in 150 new schools, for promoting science education and for opening of new integrated schools; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI CHIMANBHAI
MEHTA): (a) and (b) The Orissa Government has submitted a proposal for introducing vocational courses in 150 new schools during 1990-91. They have also submitted proposals under the Schemes of Improvement of Science Education in Schools and Integrated Education of Disabled Children for the year 1990-91. All these proposals need further clarifications and reformulation Accordingly the State Government of Orissa has been asked to do the needful and submit their revised proposals.

Flight testing of Anti Tank Missile-
NAG

2. MISS SAROJ KHAPARDE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Defence Scientists have successfully carried out the ballistic flights of the country's first third generation antitank missile known as 'NAG';

(b) whether this weapon in the Indian Defence Forces is going to prove a deterrent to the missiles possessed by other countries;
and

(c) whether it has the semblance of French acquired Milan Anti-Tank Missiles?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (DR. RAJA
RAMANNA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir. NAG missile compares favourably with contemporary anti-tank missiles in service or in development elsewhere. It will also be able to defeat all the known tank armours.

(c) No, Sir. It has no semblance with Milan missile, of French origin, under licensed production in India. Milan is a wire guided 2nd generation Anti-tank Missile whereas NAG is a 3rd generation, top attack, missile.

New specie of horsesoe crab ditected by Scientists of Indian Institute of

Oceanography

3. SHRI KRISHAN LAL SHAR
MA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the scientists of the National Institute of Oceanography have detected a new specie of horseshoe crab;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) the steps being taken to promote its growth?

